Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the content of this announcement.



(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 115)

SUSPENSION OF TRADING

At the request of Grand Field Group Holdings Limited (the "Company"), trading in the shares of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited will be suspended with effect from 9:30 a.m. on Friday, 27 March 2009 pending the release of an announcement in relation certain price sensitive information.

By Order of the Board Grand Field Group Holdings Limited CHU KING FAI Chairman

Hong Kong, 27 March 2009

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises eight executive Directors, namely Mr. Chu King Fai, Mr. Au Kwok Chuen, Vincent, Ms. Chen Yu, Mr. Wen Li, Miss Wang Zi-han, Mr. Zhao Yang, Mr. Lim Francis and Mr. Ma Xuemian (with Mr. Lim Francis as alternate); four non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Zhao Juqun, Mr. Ho Wah Sang, Mr. Chen Mudong (with Mr. Lim Francis as alternate); and Mr. Ng Ka Chong; and five independent non-executive Directors, namely Dr. Wong Yun Kuen, Mr. Yang Biao, Mr. Mok King Tong, Ms. Chan Kit Yee, Katherine and Mr. David Chi-ping Chow (with Mr. Lim Francis as alternate) (Notes).

- Note: 1. The validity of the purportedly election of Ms. Chan Kit Yee, Katherine, Mr. Chen Mudong, Mr. David Chi-ping Chow, Mr. Lim Francis, Mr. Ma Xuemian, Mr. Ng Ka Chong and Mr. Zhao Yang was the subject of a pending court decision.
 - 2. The appointments of Ms. Chen Yu, Mr. Wen Li, Miss Wang Zi-han and Mr. Ho Wah Sang was the subject of a pending court decision.

* For identification purposes only